A
Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region N
N ihismid PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE {

w Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
- Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.qov.ph
May 5, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Undersecretary
Field Operations for Luzon and Visayas and Environment
THRU - The Regional Executive Director
DENR — MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Boulevard, Barangay 668,
Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT REQUEST FOR LAND COVER OF THE AREA WITHIN NCIP

ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF ANCESTRAL LAND TITLE (CALT)
NO. RO4-ELN-1222-000313 OF DALISAM-GOMEZ FAMILY

Forwarded is the Memorandum dated April 28, 2023 from CENRO — Taytay, Palawan
submitting the report of LMO III David F. Dalino relative to the above-cited subject.

Report disclosed that Emmanuel Bero is a holder of Free Patent Application No. 045312-
1024 applied on April 2, 2008 covering Lot No. 870, Cad 1037-D, surveyed as mangrove
consisting of 332,701 square meters situated at Sitio Kawa-kawa, Barangay Corong-corong, El
Nido, Palawan. However, there are no records showing that patent covering the aforesaid lot has
been issued in favor of the Emmanuel Bero.

Moreover, an existing case folder was found showing that Lot No. 870, Cad 1037-D is
also covered by a claims and conflict case involving Israel Gomez versus Roy Bero. The case
remains pending and unresolved.

Further, an Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) No. R4B-1803-0002 has been
granted to Mr. Israel Gomez for Villa Israel Eco-Park Project located in Barangay Corong-
corong, El Nido, Palawan on March 10, 2018 by the EMB MIMAROPA OIC-Regional Director
Maria Socorro A. Abu.

For information, record and further instruction.

For the PENR Officer:

TSD/File *kkva DENR-PALAWAN
Doc. Ref. No. 2023-3928 PENRO-RECORDS
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R4B PENRO Palawan <penropalawan@denr.gov.ph>

2023-1619 Request for the land cover of the area within NCIP issued Certificate of Ancestral
Land Title (CALT) No. RO4-ELN-1222-000313 of Dalisam Gomez Family

R4B CENRO Taytay <cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph> Tue, May 2, 2023 at 9:50 AM
To: R4B PENRO Palawan <penropalawan@denr.gov.ph>

URGENT FOR PENRO ZALDY. SIR ITO PO ANG DOCS NA ITINAWAG NINYO, CONSISTING THE REPORTO OF LMO lil
DALINO, ENDO MEMO OF CENRO CONRAD, AND THE ECC ISSUEDTO VILL ISRAEL ECO-PARK. HINDI PA PO NAMIN
NAIPADALA DIRECT TO USEC CUNA AS WE WAIT FOR HIS EMAIL ADDRESS. THANK YOU SIR!

2023-1619 Request for the land cover of the area within NCIP issued Certificate of Ancestral Land Title (CALT) No.
RO4-ELN-1222-000313 of Dalisam Gomez Family.pdf

9039K OENR PENRC
F'ALAWAN RECORDE

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7d06a0cb74&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1764745254 737276422&simpl=msg-f:1764745254737276422 1/1



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region ‘
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay. Palawan 5312 |

Mobile: 0917-501-0503 GLLOBI 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

|

April 28, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Puerto Princesa City
FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR THE LAND COVER OF THE AkEA WITHIN

NCIP ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF ANCESTRAL/LAND TITLE
(CALT) NO. RO4-ELN-1222-000313) OF DALIQ,AM—GOMEZ
FAMILY ‘

This is in compliance with your verbal instruction regarding the annotated instruction on
the copy of Memorandum dated April 4, 2023 of USEC for Operations for Luzon and Visayas
and Environment, Atty. Juan Miguel T. Cuna CESO 1 for the Hon. DENR Secretary on the basis
of the result of our Memorandum dated April 3, 2023 in relation to the al‘)ove subject.

Hereunder the details of the Bero patent application, divulgiqg information based on
existing records are hereby stated as follows:

1. That a certain Emmanuel Bero has applied to this office dated April 2, 2008 for a Free
Patent Application bearing No. 045312-1024 covering Lot No. 870, Cad 1037-D,
surveyed for mangroves consisting of 332,701 square meters situated at So. Kawa-
kawa, Bgy. Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan. However, no records showing that
patent covering the said lot has been issued in favour of 4he applicant, Emmanuel
Bero.

(S

That an existing case folder was found showing to have claims and conflict with
“Gomez, Israel D. —versus- Bero, Roy” which stated August 5, 2008 involving same
parcel of land identified as Lot No. 870, Cad 1037-D. The ¢ase still remains pending
and unresolved. ‘

Likewise in coordination with the EMB-Provincial Environment Management Office
(PEMO), Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) No. R4B-1803-0002 was granted to the
proponent, Mr. Israel D. Gomez for the Villa Israel Eco-Park Project.‘ located at Bgy. Corong-
corong, El Nido, Palawan on March 10, 2018 by the EMB MIMAROPA OIC-Regional Director
Maria Socorro A. Abu. ‘

Attached herewith the Memorandum dated April 27, 2023 of LMO [ David Dalino and
copy of the above stated ECC.

For his information, record and further instruction.

R CENRO
DTEA\';!TAY, PALAWAN CON
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Republic of the Philinnines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Taytay, Palawan

DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM

Doc. Ref. No.: 2023-2770 Date and Time received 04/27/2023 04:02:43 PM

From: David F. Dalino Document Type  Memorandums

CENRO-Taytay, Palawan
Subject: Memo/re: Request for the Land Cover of the area within NCIP issued Certificate of Ancestral Land Title(CALT) No.
RO4-ELN-1222-000313 of Dalisam-Gomez Family

Attachment(s): No attachment(s) Earmarked As :
-
4 l i 5
Date: l d /\ d ™ From: e Ta | M / /LM
Al 5 T v
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: | Remarks: i

[] For Action [ ] For Official Release [ Jurgent (wiin the day) ;
D For Review/Recommendation D Priority (w/in 3 days) }‘t; ﬂ’(’«'(""‘_’

D For Approval

For Disbursement/ D For Signature [ ]complex }
Pavment ___wlin7 days
For Information, Record Return to Payee/Sender ‘ ’
D and File D %r":g? 20 days or
For Indorsement to | IOthers 3
concerned Party(ies Win ____days or shorter Signature: J
Date: From: To: [ / i
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: !
[] For Action [ ] For Official Release [ Jurgent (wiin the day)
D For Approval D For Review/Recommendation D Priority (w/in 3 days) |
For Disbursement/ E:I For Signature D Complex
Payment ___wiin7 days
D For information, Record D Return to Payee/Sender B
and File e y
For Indorsement to | |Others wWiin d hort : )
concerned Party(ies "N ___days orshorier | | Signature:
Date: From: To
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time:
D e D For Official Release D Urgent (wiin the day)
For Approval Priority (w/in 3 days
D PRRos DFor Review/Recommendation D ty ve)
For Disbursement/ ) D Complex
Pavment D For Signature ]
D For Information, Record —Win7 days
and File D Return to Payee/Sender ___wiin 20 days or
For Indorsement to Ehosey
concerned Party(ies [ |Others Win ___days or shorter | | Signature:

I

P’rinted on 04/27/2023 4:.02:50PM Received at: OFFICE OF THE GENR( Received by: ALLADO. JEANETTE

¢ 2
HEAR' PALAWAN DOCUMENT ACTION TRACKING SYSTEM v2



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural R

Region IV — MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RE
By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay,
Mobile: 0917-501-0503 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT

urces

RCES OFFICE
awan 5312

Email: cenrotaytay @denr.gov.ph |

MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

The Community Environment and

Natural Resources

Land Management Officer 1]

April 27, 2023

L A e gy o

A iﬂg\fﬁ

A Lk 1P

REQUEST FOR THE LAND COVER OF THE AREA WITHIN
NCIP ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF ANCESTRAL LAND TITLE

(CALT) NO. RO4-ELN-1222-000313 OF

FAMILY

DALISAM-GOMEZ

This has reference with your verbal instruction today to comply with the surfacing

mstructions annotated on the copy of the memorandum (hereto-attached) dated April 4, 2023

of USEC for Operations for Luzon and Visayas and Environment, A

y. Juan Miguel T. Cuna

CESO I for the Hon. DENR Secretary on the basis of the result of ygur memo dated April 3,
2023 in relation to the above subject.

In compliance to thereto specific instruction on the det

Is of the Bero patent

application, divuiging information based on existing records are hereby stated as follows:

a. That a certain Emmanuel Bero has applied to this office dated April 2, 2008 for a

Free Patent Application bearing No. 045312-1024, covering Lot No. 870, Cad
1037-D, surveyed as mangroves, consisting 332,701 square meters, situated at So.
Kawa-kawa, Bgy. Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan. However, no records showing
that patent covering the said lot has been issued in favor of the applicant, Emmanuel

Bero.

That an existing case folder was found showing to have
“Gomez, Israel D. -versus- Bero, Roy™ which started A

laims and conflict with
gust 5, 2008, involving

same parcel of land identified as .ot No. 870, Cad 10374D. The case still remain

pending and unresolved.

With the perceived issues considering the time of which the above stated

circumstances/event occurs as against the time of the recent issuance of Certificate of Ancestral
Land Title dated December 22, 2022 through the filing of application dated June 1, 2012 of
[srael D. Gomez can be considered lawful.

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emalladd:

d:

For yvour information and appropriate action.

-

DAVID F. DALINO




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV — MIMAROPA

S COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

™ — By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
T — Mobile: 0917-501-0503 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
A

Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph 1

April 27, 2023
MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources

FROM : Land Management Officer 111

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR THE LAND COVER OF THE AREA WITHIN
NCIP ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF ANCESTRAL LAND TITLE
(CALT) NO. RO4-ELN-1222-000313 OF DALISAM-GOMEZ
FAMILY

This has reference with your verbal instruction today to comply with the surfacing
instructions annotated on the copy of the memorandum (hereto-attached) dated April 4, 2023
of USEC for Operations for Luzon and Visayas and Environment, Atty. Juan Miguel T. Cuna
CESO [ for the Hon. DENR Secretary on the basis of the result of your memo dated April 3,
2023 in relation to the above subject.

In compliance to thereto specific instruction on the details of the Bero patent
application, divulging information based on existing records are hereby stated as follows:
|

a. That a certain Emmanuel Bero has applied to this office dated April 2, 2008 for a
Free Patent Application bearing No. 045312-1024, covering Lot No. 870, Cad
1037-D, surveyed as mangroves, consisting 332,701 square meters, situated at So.
Kawa-kawa, Bgy. Corong-corong, El Nido, Palawan. However, no records showing
that patent covering the said lot has been issued in favor of the applicant, Emmanucl
Bero.

b. That an existing case folder was found showing to have glaims and conflict with
“Gomez, Israel D. -versus- Bero, Roy™ which started August 5, 2008, involving
same parcel of land identified as Lot No. 870, Cad 1037-D. The case still remain
pending and unresolved.

With the perceived issues considering the time of which the above stated
circumstances/event occurs as against the time of the recent issuance of Certificate of Ancestral
Land Title dated December 22, 2022 through the filing of application dated June 1, 2012 of
Israel D. Gomez can be considered lawful.

For your information and appropriate action.

= Gl

DAVID F. DALINO

emailadd: cenmtavia ypal@yahoo.com.ph

\
\
by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY

Fiimt : THE ENDERSTORE TARY ANIDIVD BILE O STARE |
%
FROM : THE UNDERSECRETARY

Ficld Operations for 1 uron and Visayas and Eovaror

SUBIECT REQUEST FOR THE LAND COVER OF HE
ACIP ISSUED CERTIFICATE OF ANCESTRAL LAND TIT1 ¢
(CALT) NORSEFIN-1222080MY OF D
FAMILY

Respectfully submitted 18 & copy of the momuorandum of € NRO
of Taytay-Ef Nide, Palawan regardiny i mittal findings - n the land covar
NCIP-issued CALT 1o Dalisam-Gomez fannh . comaiming 33 2701 hectang

Reports show that the area of subject C ALY 1 8 mangroae apce gind xﬁ within the ¢

Nide Managed Resource Protected Arva
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|

Records alse show that the area of subiect € ALT s identea: 0
Cad 1037-D. a parcel of land coversd by agnculiural patont application o

Per ground verification. an estabiishment named Vilia Israe! ta&-éyari ¢wned by isric

Gomer is situated in a portion of the subject properts . Mr. Gomez has a
for Special Use Agreement for Pratected Arca.
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& Department of Environment and Natural Resource§
W Environmental Management Bureau
T chlonal Office No. IV — B MIMAROPA ;

FNVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATI
(hsucd under Presldc,ntml decree 158(») l
IB-15 . |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PROPONENT, MR. ISRAEL D. GOMEZ, is granted this
Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC), for the VILLA ISRAEL ECO-PARK
PROJECT located at So. Maremegmeg, Brgy. Corong - Corong, El Nido, Palawan bv the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), through the Environmental
Management Bureau, Region [V- MIMAROPA.

This Certification is being issued for the Project. with the following details:

D

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

|

The ECC covers the Villa Israel Eco-park Project located at So. N aremegmeg, Brgy.
Corong - Corong, El Nido, Palawan having a total land arca of 45,000 square meters (4.5
Hectares [Portion of Lot 870, El Nido Cadastre 1037-D}) with a total floor area of 11, 956
square meters covered by Certificate of Ancestral Land Title (CALT) application and
Tax Declaration No. 008-0493

|
Project’s facilities and structures enumerated towit: ‘ -
| Existing: [ ‘
1. Fighteen (18) Units of Mangrove Villas (Cottages Native Materials )
2. One (1) Unit Restaurant l
3. One (1) Lobby/Reception Area 1
4. Office Building \
5. Ecological Trail/Road [ a
6. Parking Arca
7. Washing/Changing Arca [
8. Drainage System
9. Two (2) Units Public Washrooms/T oilets
; Additional:
1. Two(2) Units of Six (6) Storey Building ( 14-Rooms / floor)
Two (2) Units Swimming Pool
Commercial Strip
i 4. Sohd Waste Management Facility/ MRF w
_5. Waste Water Treatment Facility

|
|
|

W19

s e i e +—— - el e e

The project shall operate and maintain its facilities as contained in the
previously submitted EJA Documents and l*nmmnmenml Per]( mance Report and
Management Plan (EPRMP).

T
This certification is issued in compliance to the requirements of Presidential Decree No.
I586, in accordance to DENR Administrative Order No. 2003-30. Th Bureau, however, is not

precluded from ru.valuatmg, adding, removing, and correcting any deficiencies or errors that
mav he tound after iccnance af thic f nrhh(")fn




This is to certify, further, that in issuing this CERTIFICATE, it should be understood
that the same is a PLANNING TOOL and NOT A PERMIT. It is expected that the proponent
will diligently secure pertinent PERMITS/CLEARANCES from all concerned government
agencies prior to the start/implementation of the Project.  Furthermore, the DENR/EMB will be
monitoring the Project periodically to ensure comphiance with the sfipulations cited 1 the
attached conditions and restrictions which are made as integral part of this ECC.

Issued at EMB MIMAROPA Region this AR 2 201

-t
|

Recommending Approval: Approved:

A
LA, JFLORIDO MARIA SOCORRO A. ABU
:arance & Permitting Division OIC, Regional Director

\
|
1
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L CONDITIONS
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

All commitments, mitigating measures and monitoring requirements, contained in
Environmental Performance Report and Management Plan (EPRMP) for the Villa Israel Eco-
park Project, particularly in the Environmental Management Plan/ Environmental Monitoring
Plan, including any modifications and/or additional information as approved by the EMB, shall
be instituted to minimize any adverse impact of the project to the environment throughout its
implementation, which shall include among others to wit:

1. That the proponent shall ensure that the project implementation shall NOT START unless
all required/clearances from the concerned government agencies are secured. EMB shall be
advised when all the permits/clearances are secured and when will be the actual date of
project implementation;

2. That the proponent shall establish green buffer zones and tree planting within and along the
periphery of the project site to help attenuate noise levels, abate heat and absorb some
pollutant emissions;

3. That the proponent shall establish a reforestation and carbon sink program using
endemic/indigenous species to mitigate greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions of the project in
line with the DENR’s thrust for GHG emissions reduction programs and National Greening
Program. The program shall be submitted to EMB-4B (MIMAROPA Region) six (6)
months prior to the project implementation:

4. That the proponent shall strictly manage all external, traffic problems, excessive surface
runoff, dust, soil erosion, accidental spillage and health hazards identified in the
Environmental Performance Report and Management Plan (EPRMP) and, in case of
emergency episodes, appropriate response activities shall be immediately undertaken for
the protection of the workers/ personnel, host and nearby communities and the receiving
environment;

5. That the proponent shall conduct an effective Information, Education and Communication
(IEC) Program to inform and educate all stakeholders, especially its contractors, workers,
and local residents about the mitigating measures embodied in its EPRMP, the conditions
stipulated in this Certificate and the environmental and human safety features of the project
for greater awareness, understanding and sustained acceptance of the project. The program
shall be submitted to EMB-4B (MIMAROPA Region) on an annual basis;

6. That the solid waste management scheme as provided in the Environmental Management
Plan (EMP) shall be continuously implemented from the start of the project operation;

7. That preservation and easement retention of natural drainage/waterways shall be
undertaken and should conform with the provisions of the DENR Administrative Order No.
97-05 (Procedures in the Retention of Areas within certain distances along the Banks of
Rivers, Streams, and Shores of Seas, Lakes and Oceans for Environmental Protection). If

disturbed, rehabilitation measures of the damaged drainage system shall be immediately
implemented.

8. The proponent shall Install adequate and properly maintain effective Water Pollution

Contr{)l Facility, to ensure maximum efficiency at all times in lorder to conform to the
prescribed DENR standards;




Vo

GENERAL CONDITIONS |

Further administrative conditions for the grant of this Certificate shall be strictly complied:

10. That the proponent shall religiously comply with the applicable provisions of P.D. 1586
(Philippine Environmental Impact Statement System), R.A. 9275 (.Philippine Clean Water
Act of 2004), R.A. 9003 (Ecological and Solid Waste Management Act of 2000), R.A. 6969
(‘Toxic Substances and Hazardous and Nuclear Waste Control Act 0f 1990) and R.A. 8749
(Philippine Clean Air Act of 1999) and the Sanitation Code of the Philippines (P.DD. 856):

11 That the proponent shall set-up a competent Environmental Unit}(liU) with a Pollution
Control Officer, within sixty (60) days from issuance of this Cerlg'lcale and shall be duly
accredited by this Office in accordance with DAO No. 02, series of 2014 (Revised
Guidelines  for Pollution Officer Accreditation). The Environmental Unit (EU) shall
competently handle the environment-related aspects of the prQ‘j-fct. In addition to the
monitoring requirements as specified in the FEnvironmental Management  Plan/
Environmental Monitoring Plan, the EU shall have the following responsibilities:

1.1 Monitor actual project impacts vis-a-vis the predicted iﬁ\pacts and management
measures n the Environmental Performance Report and Management Plan
(LEPRMP); \

11.2 Recommend revisions to the EMP/EMoP, whenever necessary subject to the

approval of EMB-4B (MIMAROPA Region); ‘

Ensure that data gathered during monitoring activities are properly documented,

assessed, evaluated and reported to EMB-4B  (MIMAROPA Region) in

accordance with the standard formats;

1.4 Ensure that monitoring and submissions of reports to EMB-4B (MIMAROPA
Region) are carried out as required: ‘

F1.5  Regular submission of a semi-annual FCC Comphance Monitoring Repori (on or
before January 15 and July 15 of cach year the project is operational ) provided
with supporting documents and in accordance with| the prescribed  format
stipulated in the Implementing Rules and Regulations 01"{[’.[). 1586;

1.6 Submit a quarterly monitoring report using the prescribed format of the Self-
Monitoring Report (SMR) pursuant to DAO 2003-27:

I'1.7  Submit an Abandonment Plan two (2) months prior to the abandonment
activities. It shall include rehabilitation measures/clean-up, costs, remediation of
arcas possibly contaminated with toxic/hazardous substances and presentation of
options on proposed alternative projects in the arca:

—
—
(%

12. That health and sanitation practices shall be observed in all phases of the project and safcty
&  personal protection equipment/devices  shall always ibe provided to all
cmployees/workers within the premises of the project site to prevent health and

occupational hazards:

I3 That a billboard containing this message: “Notice to the Public, This Villa Israel Eco-
park Project of ISRAEL D. GOMEZ has been issued an Envi}ronmcntal Compliance
Certificate (F ¢ ¢ - R4B - 1803 000) *) by the Department of Environment and Natural
l{esoil‘rl\c'gsj ‘,—zﬁsﬁnvironmental Management  Bureau W/IIMAROPA Region
on__J o - 8 shall be installed at all centry and exit points/and in the perimeter of
the project site facing the road to inform the general public within thirty (30) days from
receipt of the ECC; ‘ .




I5. That any authorized DENR-EMB personnel, with proper identification card and
travel/mission order, shall be allowed unconditional access to ¢onduct an on-the-spot

mspection and monitoring to the project without the need for prior notice to the proponent
to oversee compliance to the ECC.

I RESTRICTIONS

I. That no other activitics should be undertaken other than whatiwas stipulated in the
Environmental Performance Report and Management Plan (EPRMP). Should there be an
cxpansion of the project beyond the project description, construcﬁon of other structures
beyond those stated in the Environmental Performance Report and Management Plan
(EPRMP):; or any change in the activity or location, shall be made subject to a new
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) requirements:

2. That all appropriate construction. operational and resource-use permits/clearances from
other national and local government agencies concerned (i.e. PMRB, PNP, LGUs, DPWH,
DOH, NWRB, HLURB. MGB, DA, DAR, DOLE, DTI, etc.) shall be secured pertaming to
the implementation of the project. Likewise, the proponent shall notify this Office of the
reckoning date of project operation;

‘v

That in case of transfer of ownership/management of this project, these same conditions
and restrictions shall apply and the transferec shall be required| to notify this Office
concerned within fifteen (15) days as regards to the transfer of ownership/management:

|

4. That the proponent shall plant an equivalent area of the project| with appropriate tree
species and shall coordinate with PENRO/CENRO concerned for area identification within
thirty (30) days prior to project implementation. And status of compliance shall be included
in the semi-annual submission of CMR: and

\

That the proponent (ISRAEL D, GOMEZ) shall be accountable for any misrepresentation
and failure to state material information in the submitted documents.

The conditions stipulated in this Certificate shall be deemed final within fifteen (15) days from
receipt hereof and all conditions and restrictions sct forth above shall be complied with by the
herein grantee. This ECC s deemed expired if not implemented within five (5) years from the
date of issuance and the proponent shall have to apply for a new ECC if i intends to pursue the
project.

L

| Non-compliance with any of the provisions of this certificate shall be a sufficient canse Jor the |
| cancellation or suspension of this certificate and or imposttiion of a fine in an amount not 10 exceed |
L ifev 1 /I{lﬁl(.\cr/y!_[’g_‘.\'u.y (hI’50,000.00) for every violation thereof.

= . |




PROJECT ASSESSMENT PLANNING TOOL

For the assistance of the Proponent and the Government agencies concerned in the
management of the Project and for better coordination in mitigation of the impacts of the Project
on its surrounding areas and the environment, and by way of recommendation, forwarding these
recommendations to the parties and authoritics concerned for appropriate action.

' Regulatory Conditions B 7 |
' 1. The proponent shall comply with, but not limited to the

‘ following: |
[ |
? 1.1 P.D. 856 or the Samtation Code of the | DOH

NS WL | S—— |

Philippines; 5
; 1.2 P.D. 442 or the Labor Code of the Philippines | DOLE-Bureau = of  Working |
including occupational health and safety; : Conditions '

1.3 R.A. 6541 or the National Building Code of the ; Municipal Planming & Dev'i |
Philippines including adequate storm drainage | Office/Building
system and other flood control measures and | Official/BFP/LGU Concerned ;
compliance to the Fire Safety and Emergency |

1

3 Preparedness: , E
| 1.4 P.D. 705 & DAO 97-05; and ' DENR Agency concerned ‘
i 1.5DAO  2007-17 (Rules and Regulations | :
} Governing Special Uses within Protected | DENR Agency concerned }
| Areas) | |
i[-lnvironmcntal Planning Recommendations for the | :
| Proponent R R A |
- 2. Close monitoring of the project should be undertaken by : Proponent ;
| the proponent to maintain a high level of salety and j ;
. efficiency at all phases of the project and to |

. immediately address any environmental hazard that |

| maytakeplace. |

FFor dissemination and proper action of the parties concerned.

- ok, LEnl~ Q"/ﬂzwm)/*{{
BUENA FE A. RIOFLORIDO MARIA SOCORRO A. ABU

Chief, Gj¢arance and Permitting OIC, Regional Director
Divisygn aindQIC, E1A Section
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